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PRB File No. 2020-066

ANSWER OF RESPONDENT TO PETITION OF MISCONDUCT

NOW COMES Paul S. Kulig, the Respondent in this matter, by and through his attorney,

Timothy L. Taylor, and responds to the Petition of Misconduct filed against him.

A. The Response of Paul Kulig to the Claimed Violations

Count 1 of 3

In early to mid-2014, Paul S. Kulig, a licensed Vermont attorney solicited a substantial

testamentary gift from a current client by recommending that the client bequeath and devise her

personal and real property to him in violation of Vermont Rules of Professional Conduct Rule 1.8(c).

Response: The Respondent denies that he violated V.R.Pr.C. 1.8(C) in any fashion.  He
further denies that he solicited anything from the client, or made any such
recommendation.

Count 2 of 3

In early to mid-2014, Paul S. Kulig, a licensed Vermont attorney prepared a Quitclaim Deed

and Last Will and Testament bequeathing and devising a current client’s entire estate to him,

including a home in the Town of Rutland, Vermont in violation of Vermont Rules of Professional

Conduct Rule 1.8(c).

Response: The Respondent denies that he violated V.R.Pr.C. 1.8(C) in any fashion.  He
further states that while the Quitclaim Deed and the Last Will and Testament
purported to convey the estate to the Respondent, in fact the documents
conveyed the assets into an oral trust whereby the net proceeds would be
transferred by the Respondent to various relatives according to the Decedent’s
wishes.



Count 3 of 3

In early to mid-2014, Paul S. Kulig, a licensed Vermont attorney failed to obtain informed

consent, confirmed in writing given the significant risk that the client would be materially limited

by the lawyer’s personal interest in the client’s estate in violation of Vermont Rules of Professional

Conduct Rule 1.7(a)(2); 1.7(b)(4).

Response: The Respondent denies that he violated V.R.Pr.C. 1.7(a)(2) or 1.7(b)(4) in any
fashion.  He further states that he did not, in reality, have a personal interest in
the client’s estate inasmuch as the net proceeds from the Decedent’s assets were
held by the Respondent in trust to be transferred to various relatives of the
Decedent according to her wishes that had been expressed to the Respondent. 
The Respondent’s intention to abide by those wishes were expressed to several
people on several occasions.

B. Response to Factual Allegations

1. Respondent is an attorney licensed to practice law in Vermont. He was admitted to

practice in Vermont in 1978.

Response: Admitted.

2. Respondent represented Louise A. Zygo in connection with estate planning matters

until her death in May, 2018.

Response: Admitted.

3. In 2011, Respondent drafted and prepared a Will (“2011 Will”) for Ms. Zygo after

she had some health issues. The Will was executed on February 17, 2011, witnessed by Respondent.

Last Will and Testament of Louise A. Zygo (Feb. 17, 2011), attached hereto as Exhibit 1.

Response: Admitted.

4. The 2011 Will named a number of Ms. Zygo’s family members as beneficiaries,

including her sister, niece, and grand nephews.

Response: Admitted.
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5. Sometime between 2011 and 2014, Ms. Zygo suffered a substantial fall. She was

briefly moved to a nursing home to recover. Ms. Zygo’s family and doctor recommended that she

permanently move into a nursing home. Ms. Zygo did not immediately move into a nursing home.

Response: Inaccurate.  The Decedent fell before 2011, and temporarily went to a nursing
home at that time while she healed. It was recommended that she go to an
assisted living facility or a nursing home permanently.  But the Decedent
declined.  The Decedent did have two additional falls, both after the 2014 Will. 
Ultimately the last fall was what led her to be moved to a nursing home
permanently until her death.

6. In 2014, while still living at home, Respondent discussed with Ms. Zygo the cost of

a nursing home. Ms. Zygo was receiving Medicare assistance at the time. Respondent reports that

he advised Ms. Zygo that she needed to consider a more complex estate planning strategy to avoid

potential Medicare liens on her house after her liquid assets were exhausted and Medicaid began

paying for the nursing home. 

Response: It is admitted that the Respondent did discuss with Decedent changing her
estate plan.  The Decedent was still living at home, and she contacted the
Respondent about changing her plan.  This seemed to be motivated by a number
of factors, including that some of the people who were beneficiaries of her 2011
Will had died, and that her perception was that certain relatives only contacted
her when they wanted money.  The Respondent’s discussion about liens due to
government assistance would have been regarding Medicaid, not Medicare. 
Medicare does not impose liens inasmuch as it is not means-tested.

7. Respondent discussed with Ms. Zygo the high monthly costs of a nursing home. 

Respondent advised Ms. Zygo that she should consider a more complex estate planning strategy to

avoid potential Medicaid liens on her house after her liquid assets were exhausted and Medicaid

would be paying for the nursing home. 

Response: Admitted.  The conversation was wider ranging than stated in the averment, but
the facts in the averment are accurate.  Without limitation, additional facts
included that Respondent discussed with the Decedent a number of possible
relatives, as well as whether there were possibly non-relatives close to her, to
whom she could convey the property via such a deed, and who would likely
adhere to her wishes that the property be held in trust after her death until the
property was sold and distributed to her intended beneficiaries.  The Decedent
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would hear nothing of it.  She was suspicious that everybody only wanted money
from her.  In short, she trusted virtually no one.  So she instead insisted that the
deed be prepared with the Respondent as the recipient because she was sure he
would pass the proceeds of her estate in the way that she wanted.  The
Respondent also suggested that the Decedent hire another attorney to draft the
will and deed if what she wanted to do was convey the property to the
Respondent as a straw man (trustee) of the oral trust.  Again, she was hearing
nothing of it.

8. In 2014, Respondent drafted and prepared another will (“2014 Will”) for Ms. Zygo.

Last Will and Testament of Louise A. Zygo (June 12, 2014), attached hereto as Exhibit 2.

Response: Admitted.  The document was drafted according the Decedent’s strict
instructions.

9. The 2014 Will named Paul Kulig as the sole beneficiary of Ms. Zygo’s estate.

Response: Admitted as stated.  Absent from this averment, however, is the reality that the
Will was, in fact, conveying the assets into an oral trust whereby the net
proceeds would be transferred by the Respondent (as trustee) to various
relatives, according to the Decedent’s wishes.

10. On the same day the 2014 Will was executed, a Quitclaim Deed, with a life estate,

transferring title of Ms. Zygo’s home to Respondent. Quitclaim Deed (June 12, 2014), attached

hereto as Exhibit 3.

Response: Admitted as stated.  Again, however, absent from this averment, is the reality
this Lady Bird deed was, in fact, conveying the house into an oral trust whereby
the net proceeds after sale would be transferred by the Respondent (as trustee)
to various relatives according, to the Decedent’s wishes.

11. Attorney Kulig did not obtain informed consent in writing from Ms. Zygo for the

conveyances.

Response: Admitted that there was no “informed consent,” although it is unclear from
whom the averment believes informed consent should have been sought.  The
only client of the Respondent was the Decedent.  Further, in his capacity of
trustee of the oral trust, a trust from which he was receiving nothing, there was
no personal stake for him.  Further, everything was done according to the exact
wishes of the Decedent.

12. Ms. Zygo’s home was valued at approximately $189,500 according to the town tax

appraisal.
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